1114

June 25, 1938
{H. R. 108511

[Public, No. 7231

Sscond Deficiency
Appropriation Act,
fiscal year 1938.

Genersl appropria-
tions.

Legislative.

Senate.

John Nance Garner,
Vice President; por-
trait.

Robert C. Brooks,
payment for extra
services.

Rest-room attend-
ant.

Inquiries and inves-
tigations.

Proviseo.
Per diem and sub-
sistence, limitation.

44 Stat. 688,
5T.8.C. §§821-833.
TReappropriation.

50 Stat. 173.

Miscellaneous
items.

Designated offices
abolished.

Ante, pp. 382, 383.

Miscellaneous
items.

Unobligated bal-
ancereappropriated.

50 Stat. 173.

Folding speeches
and pamphlets.

House of Represent-
atives.

Charles J. Colden.
Pay to widow.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 STAT.

[CHAPTER 681]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1938, and for prior fiscal years, to provide supple-
mental appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938, and June 30,
1939, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in _certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1988, and for prior fiscal years,
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE
SENATE

For the procurement of a portrait of Honorable John Nance
Garner, Vice President of the United States, $2,500, to be disbursed
by the Secretary of the Senate.

Payment to Robert C. Brooks, clerk in office of Official Reporters
of Debates, for extra services rendered in connection with journal
work for Congressional Record ‘during third session of Seventy-fifth
Congress, fiscal year 1938, $500.

For attendant authorized by S. Res. 252 adopted May 13, 1938,
fiscal year 1939, $1,500.

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate,
including compensation to stenographers of committees, at such rate
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Con-
tingent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents per hun-
dred words, fiscal year 1938, $70,000: Prowided, That no part of this
appropriation shall be expended for per diem and subsistence
expenses except in accordance with the provisions of the Subsistence
Expense Act of 1926, approved June 3, 1926, as amended.

The unobligated balance of the appropriation for expenses of
inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, contingent fund
of the Senate, for the fiscal year 1938, is reappropriated and made
available for the fiscal year 1939,

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1938, $40,000.

Effective July 1, 1988, there shall be abolished (1) the office of the
assistant clerk of the Committee on Foreign Relations whose com-
pensation is at the rate of $2,880 per annum, and (2) the office of
one of the messengers (under the jurisdiction of the Sergeant at Arms
and Doorkeeper) whose compensation is at the rate of $1,740 per
annum.

The unobligated balance of the appropriation for miscellaneous
items, exclusive of labor, contingent fund of the Senate, for the fiscal
year 1988, is reappropriated and made available for the fiscal year
1939.

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per
thousand, fiscal year 1938, $3,000.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

To pay the widow of Charles J. Colden, late a Representative from
the State of California, $10,000 to be disbursed by the Sergeant at
Arms of the House of Representatives.



52 StaT.] 75t CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

“Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation, Salaries and General
Expenses”, is hereby made available for the fiscal year 1937 and for
all other objects therein specified under that heading.

BUREAU OF LIGHTHOQOUSES

Public works: The unexpended balance of the appropriation of
$120,000, continuing available until June 30, 1938, contained under
the heading “Bureau of Lighthouses, Special Projects” in the First
Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1936, approved June 22,
1936, for establishing and improving aids to navigation and other
works as may be specifically approved by the Secretary of Commerce,
is hereby continued available for the same purposes until expended.

Retired pay: For an additional amount for retired pay of officers
and employees engaged in the field service or on vessels of the Light-
house Service, fiscal year 1938, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act,
1938, $16,500.

Claims for damages by collision with Lighthouse vessels: To pay
claims adjusted and determined by the Department of Commerce
under the provisions of section 4 of the Act approved June 17, 1910
(33 U. S. C. 721), on account of damages occasioned to private prop-
erty by collision with vessels of the Lighthouse Service and for which
the vessels of the Lighthouse Service were responsible, as fully set
forth in House Document Numbered 679, Seventy-fifth Congress,
$200.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Irield expenses: Not to exceed $200 of the sum of $93,000 appro-
priated for field expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, for Federal,
boundary, and State surveys, in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1938, is hereby made available for payment of the
expenses of conveyancing and the expense of making an abstract of
title to certain property in Gaithersburg, Montgomery County, Mary-
land, as authorized in the Act approved August 16, 1937,

BUREAU OF FISHERIES

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For an additional amount for
inquiry into the cause of the decrease of food fishes in the waters of
the United States, and for investigation and experiments in respect
to the aquatic animals, fiscal year 1939, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1939, and the charter, maintenance, and operation of
vessels, $76,000, of which sum not to exceed $18,040 shall be available
for the pay of permanent employees and not to exceed $10,500 shall
be available for traveling expenses.

Fish cultural station: For the establishment of a fish cultural sta-
tion, fiscal year 1939, $6,500,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Printing and binding: For printing the complete transactions of
the Third World Power Conference (which includes the Second
Congress on Large Dams), sponsored by the United States pursuant
to Public Resolution Numbered 58, approved August 26, 1935, fiscal
year 1939, $36,000.

1127

Bureau of Light-
houses.

Public works.

49 Stat. 1618.

Retired pay.

50 Stat. 292,

Collision damage
claims.

36 Stat. 537,
33U.s.C.§721.

Coast and Geodetic
Survey.

Field expenses.
Gaithersburg, Md.,
abstract of title.

50 Stat. 293.

50 Stat. 659.
Bureau of Fisheries.

Food fishes inquiry.

Ante, p. 282.

Fish cultural sta-
tion.

Department of the
Interior.

Office of the Secre-
tary.

Printing transac-

tions of Third World
Power Conference.

49 Stat. 870.



1130

Bureau of Indian
Affairs.

Purchase, ete., of
Indian supplies.

48 Stat. 366.
49 Stat. 181.
49 Stat. 1763.
50 Stat. 570.

Suppressing liquor,
etc., traffie.

49 Stat. 1763.

Vehicles; limitation
on expenditure in-
creased.

Fiscal year 1937,

49 Stat. 1764.

Fiscal year 1938.

50 Stat. 571.

Payment to Sioux
Indians for failure to
receive allotments.

Tort Hall Reserva-
tion, Idaho, purchase
of land.

Provisos.

Title in trust for
Shoshone - Bannock
Tribes.

Title tosurface only.

Southern Ute In-
dians, Colo., purchase
of land for.

Prooiso.
Title to land.

Tte Mountain In-
dians, Colo., purchase
of land for.

Proviso.
Title to land.

Industrial assist-
ance.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNH 25, 1938 [52 SwaT.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Purchase and transportation of Indian supplies: For additional
amounts for expenses of purchase and transportation of goods and
supplies for the Indian Service, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1935, $35,000;

For 1936, $15,000

For 1937, $140,000;

For 1938, $100,000

Suppressing liquor trafic among Indians: For an additional
amount for the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors and
deleterious drugs among Indians, fiseal year 1937, $1,861.97.

Vehicles, Indian Service: The limitation of $290,000 on the amount
of applicable appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs con-
tained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year
1937, that may be expended for the maintenance, repair, and opera-
tion of motor-propelled and horse-drawn passenger-carrying vehicles
for the use of employees in the Indian field service, and the trans-
portation of Indian school pupils, is hereby increased to $430,000.

Vehicles, Indian Service: The limitation of $190,000 on the amount
of applicable appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs con-
tained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year
1938, that may be expended for the purchase and exchange of motor-
propelled, passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of employees in the
Indian field service, including the transportation of Indian school
pupils, is hereby increased to $200,000.

Payment to Syioux Indians for failure to receive allotments: For an
additional amount for payment to various Sioux Indians of the Pine
Ridge Reservation, South Dakota, or their heirs, on account of
allotments of land to which they were entitled but did not receive,
and for compensation of attorneys for services performed, fiscal year
1938, $80, to remain available until expended.

Purchase of land, Fort Hall Reservation, Idaho (tribal funds):
For the purchase of Indian-owned and privately owned lands or
interests therein, and improvements thereon, fiscal year 1939, $40,000,
payable from funds on deposit to the credit of the Fort Hall Indians:
Provided, That title to any land, interests therein, or improvements
so purchased shall be taken in the name of the United States in trust
for the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of the Fort Hall Reservation: Pro-
vided further, That in the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior
title may be taken to the surface only.

Purchase of land for the Southern Ute Indians, Colorado (tribal
funds) : For the purchase of land and improvements thereon for the
Southern Ute Indians in Colorado, fiscal year 1939, $20,000, payable
from funds on deposit to the credit of the Southern Ute Band of Ute
Indians: Provided, That title to any land or improvements so pur-
chased shall be taken in the name of the United States in trust for
the Southern Ute Band of Indians.

Purchase of land for Ute Mountain Indians, Colorado (tribal
funds) : For the purchase of land and improvements thereon for the
Ute Mountain Band of Indians in Colorado, fiscal year 1939, $20,000,
payable from funds on deposit to the credit of the Ute Mountain
Band: Provided, That title to any land or improvements so pur-
chased shall be taken in the name of the United States in trust for
the Ute Mountain Band of Ute Indians.

Industrial assistance (tribal funds): For an additional amount for
the construction of homes for individual members of the tribes; for
advances to them for the purchase of seed, animals, machinery, tools,



52 STAT.] 75rH CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938
implements, building material, and other equipment and supplies;
and for advances to old, disabled, or indigent Indians for their sup-
port and burial, and Indians having irrigable allotments to assist
them in the development and cultivation thereof, fiscal year 1939,
$178,000, payable from tribal funds as follows: Fort Apache, Arizona,
$25,000; Sells, Arizona, $3,000; Navajo, Arizona and New Mexico,
$25,000; Blackfeet, Montana, $125,000; subject to the same conditions
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation
Act, 1939.

Maintenance, San Carlos irrigation project, Gila River Reservation,
Arizona (receipt limitation): For an additional amount for opera-
tion and maintenance of the San Carlos project for the irrigation of
lands in the Gila River Indian Reservation, Arizona, fiscal year 1938,
$10,000 (power revenues), from which amount expenditures shall not
exceed the aggregate receipts covered into the Treasury in accordance
with section 4 of the Permanent Appropriation Repeal Act, 1934,

Irrigation systems on Indian reservations: For additional amounts
for the construction, repair, and rehabilitation of irrigation systems
on Indian reservations, including the same objects and limitations
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation
Act, 1938, to remain available until June 30, 1939, as follows:

Arizona: Salt River, $42,712, reimbursable;

New Mexico: Fruitlands, $130,000, reimbursable.

Natives in Alaska: For an additional amount for natives of Alaska,
fiscal year 1939, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1939, $35,000.

Construction and equipment : Point Barrow Hospital, Alaska: The
appropriation of $100,000 contained in the Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1937, for the construction and equipment of a
hospital at Point Barrow, Alaska, is hereby continued available for
the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

Grazing fees, Tongue River Reservation, Montana (tribal funds):
Not to exceed $6,000 of the funds on deposit in the Treasury of the
United States to the credit of the Northern Cheyenne Indians of the
Tongue River Reservation, Montana, may be used to pay individual
members of the tribe, or their heirs, for the remntal of allotments
during 1935 and 1936 to the Northern Cheyenne Indian Stockgrowers
Association, fiscal year 1938, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Expenses of attorneys, Quinaielt Reservation, Washington (tribal
funds) : Not to exceed $1,500 of the funds on deposit to the credit
of the Quinaielt Indians, Washington, is hereby made available for
the fiscal year 1939 for expenses incurred by the attorney of record
in prosecuting the claims of the Quinaielt Tribe in the Court of
Claims, as authorized by the Act of February 12, 1925 (43 Stat. 886) :
Provided, That claims for such expenses shall be filed with and
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, and such claims shall be
itemized and supported by proper vouchers: Provided further, That
any payments made hereunder shall be deducted from any amount
which may hereafter be decreed by the Court of Claims to the attor-
ney for expenses in connection with the suit on behalf of the Quinaielt
Indians.

Expenses of special attorneys, Osage Nation, Oklahoma (tribal
funds) : For necessary and proper expenses of attorneys employed
under contracts in accordance with existing law, to prosecute tax
matters on behalf of the Osage Indians, fiscal year 1939, to remain
available until expended, $4,000, payable, upon proper vouchers
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, from funds on deposit to
the credit of the Osage Tribe.

1131

Ante, p. 302.

Gila River Reser-
vation, Ariz., main-
tenanca of San Carlos
irrigation project.

50 Stat. 577.

48 Stat. 1227,

31 U. 8. C. § 725¢.

Irrigation systems -
on Indian reserva-
tions.

50 Stat. 576.
Arizona.

New Mexzico.
Natives in Alaska.

Ante, p. 310,

Point Barrow Hos-
pital, Alaska, con-
struction apd equip-

ment.
50 Stat. 222.

Tongue River Res-
ervation, Mont., graz-
ing fees.

Quinaielt Reserva-
tion, Wash., expenses
of attorneys.

43 Stat. 886.
Provisos,
Filing of claims.

Deductions.

Osage Indians,
Okla,, expenses of
gpecial attorneys.



1132

Klamath Reserva-
tion, Oreg.

Construction, etc.,
buildings and utilities,
Indian Service.

Choctaw-Chicka-
saw Sanatorium and
Geperal Hospital,

Okla.
Pine Ridge, 8. Dak.

8an Xavier Sana-
torium, Ariz,

Sioux Sanatorium,
. Dak.

Uintah and Ouray,
Utah.

United Pueblos, N.

ex,

Aggregate.

Proviso.

Interchangeability
of amounts.

Reindeer industry,
Alaska.

50 Stat. 200,

Amnte, p. 313,

Great Lakes Agen-
¢y, Wis., buildings
and utilities.

50 Stat. 590.

Indians of Siocux Res-
ervations, payments.

25 Stat. 895.

47 Stat. 110,
48 Stat. 376,
49 Stat. 1780.
50 Stat. 591.

Payment of interest
on Indian trust funds,

49 8tat. 1780,
50 Btat. 591.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 StaT.

Klamath Reservation, Oregon: For an additional amount for sup-
port of Indians and administration of Indian property, Klamath
Reservation, Oregon, fiscal year 1939, $4,500, payable from funds on
deposit to the credit of the %lamath Indians, which amount shall be
available only for fees and expenses of an attorney or firm of attorneys
selected by the tribe and employed under a contract approved by the
Secretary of the Interior in accordance with existing law.

Construction, and so forth, buildings and utilities, Indian Service:
For an additional amount for the construction, repair, or rehabilita-
tion of school, agency, hospital, or other buildings and utilities,
including the purchase of land and the acquisition of easements or
rights-of-way when necessary, and including the purchase of furni-
ture, furnishings, and equipment as follows:

Choctaw-Chickasaw Sanatorium and General Hospital, Okla-
homa: Quarters for employees, $40,000;

Pine Ridge, South Dakota: Horse barn, $10,000; nurses’ home
and ward attendants’ building, including passageway connecting
hospital to present nurses’ home and remodeling such home for hos-
pital use, $40,000;

. San Xavier Sanatorium, Arizona: Improvements to sewer system,
$8,500

Sioux Sanatorium, South Dakota: Remodeling and recondition-
ing old buildings and utilities, $50,000;

Uintah and Quray, Utah: Quarters for employees, $12,500;

United Pueblos, New Mexico: Agricultural building (Albuquerque
School), $30,000;

In all, fiscal year 1989, $191,000: Provided, That not to exceed
5 per centum of the amount of any specific authorization may be
transferred, in the discretion of the Commissioner of Indian Afiairs,
to the amount of any other specific authorization but no limitation
shall be increased more than 10 per centum by such transfer.

Reindeer industry, Alaska: For an additional amount for a survey
and appraisal of the property and reindeer authorized to be acquired
for the natives of Alaska under the provisions of the Act approved
September 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 900), fiscal year 1939, including the same
objects and under the same conditions specified under this head in
the Intcrior Department Appropriation Act, 1939, $25,000, to be
immediately available.

Construction, and so forth, buildings and utilities: Not to exceed
$25,000 of the appropriation of $147,500 for a school building at
Lac du Flambeau (Great Lakes Agency), Wisconsin, contained in
the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1938, is hereby made
available until June 30, 1940, for general repairs and improvements
to buildings and utilities (including the purchase and erection of a
new water tank) under the jurisdiction of the Great Lakes Agency.

Payment to Indians of Sioux Reservations: For addifional
amounts for payment of Sioux benefits to Indians of the Sioux
Reservations as authorized by the Act of March 2, 1889 (25 Stat.
895), as amended, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1933, $126.50;

For 1935, $825.30;

For 1937, $52,000;

For 1938, $160,000.

Payment of interest on Indian trust funds: For additional
amounts for payment of interest on moneys held in trust for the
several Indian tribes, as authorized by various Acts of Congress, for
the following fiscal years:

For 1937, $26,000;

For 1938, $25,000.



52 StaT.] 75t CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

Roads, Indian reservations: For an additional amount for the
construction, improvement, repair, and maintenance of Indian res-
ervation roads, fiscal year 1939, including the same purposes and
subject to the limitations under this head in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, 1939, $2,000,000.

Travel expenses, and so forth, of employees, Indian Service:
Appropriations made for the Indian Service for the fiscal year 1939
shall be available for travel expenses of employees on official busi-
ness; for travel expenses and the cost of packing, crating, drayage,
and transportation of personal effects of employees upon permanent
change of station with or without a change in official position; for
the purchase of ice, and for the purchase of rubber boots for official
use of employees.

BUREATU OF RECLAMATION

The following sums are appropriated, out of the special fund in
the Treasury of the United States created by the Act of June 17,
1902 (43 U. 8. C. 391, 411), and therein designated “the reclamation
fund”, to remain available until June 30, 1939 :

Salt River project, Arizona: For continuation of construction,
$400,000;

Yuma project, Arizona-California: For operation and maintenance
improvements and betterments, $100,000;

Tucumecari project, New Mexico: For construction of a project for
the irrigation of the Iands of the Arch Hurley Conservancy District
in New Mexico as authorized by the Act of August 2, 1937 (50 Stat.
557), as amended by the Act of April 9, 1938 (Public, Numbered 477,
Seventy-fifth Congress, third session), $250,000

Klamath project, Oregon-California: For continuation of construc-
tion, $100,000;

Riverton project, Wyoming: For construction of a transmission
line, $125,000;

In all, reclamation fund, special fund, $975,000.

Commission to investigate reclamation projects: The unexpended
balance of the appropriation of $30,000 for the Commission to investi-
gate reclamation projects contained in the Third Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1937, approved August 25, 1937 (50 Stat.
764), is hereby continued available for the same purposes during the
fiscal year 1939.

General investigations: The unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion of $200,000 to enable the Secretary of the Interior, through the
Bureau of Reclamation, to carry on engineering and economic investi-
gations of proposed Federal reclamation projects, surveys for recon-
struction, rehabilitation, or extension of existing projects and studies
of water conservation and development plans contained in the Interior
Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1938, is hereby continued
available for the same purposes for the fiscal year 1939,

BUREAU (OF MINES

Acquisition of helium properties: For acquirement, in accordance
with the provisions of the Act of September 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 885),
from the Girdler Corporation of helium-producing properties at
Thatcher, Colorado, and at Dexter, Kansas, including real estate,
buildings, ground equipment, machinery and equipment, materials
and supplies, pipe lines, gas wells, engineering and geological data,
lease rights, and patent licenses, fiscal year 1939, $537,975.23,

Building and equipment, University of Utah: For the erection and
equipment of a building or buildings on a site, to be donated to the
United States, adjacent to the campus of the University of Utah at

1133

Reservation roads,
construction, ete.

Ante, p, 316.

Travel, ete., ex-
penses.
Ante, p. 298.

Bureau of Reclama-
tion.

Payments, from rec-
lamation fund.

32 Stat. 388.
4143 T. 8. C. §§ 391,

I8

Construction,
ol projects.
Salt River, Ariz.

Yumsa, Ariz.-Calif.

ete.,

Tucumeari, N, Mex,

50 Stat. §57.
Ante, p. 211,

Klamath, Oreg.-
Calif.

Riverton, Wyo.

Commission to in-
vestigate reclamation
projects, expenses.

Unexpended  bal-
ance reappropriated.
50 Stat, 764.

General investiga-
tions.

50 Stat. 597.

Bureau of Mines.

Acquisition of heli-
um properties,

50 Stat. 885.

50 U. 8. O., Supp.
II1, § 161,

TUniversity of Utah,
building and equip-
ment.



1154

West Point, N. Y.,
acquisition of land.

46 Stat. 1491; 50 Stat.
452.

Civil functions.

Office of Secretary
of War.

Battle of Gettys-
burg, anniversary ob-
servance, expenses.

Ante, p. 354.

Authorized expend-
itures.

Damage claims.

37 Btat. 586.
57.8.C. § 208.

Corps of Engineers.

Louisville & Nash-
ville Railroad Com-
pany, damage claim.

41 Stat. 1015.
33 U. 8. C. § 564.

Flushing Bay, N. Y.

Ande, p. 669,

Flood control, Mis-
sissippi | River and
tributaries.

Ante, p. 809,

Ante, p. 671,

Proviso.
Conditional author-
ization.

Post, p. 1220,

Judgments and au-
thorized claims.

Property damage
claims.

Payment of, not in
excess of $1,000.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sram.
Acquisition of land, West Point, New York: For an_additional
amount for the acquisition of land in the vicinity of West Point, New
York, as authorized by the Acts approved March 3, 1931 (46 Stat.
1491), and July 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 452), $300,000, to remain available
until expended.
Crvi, Founcrions

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF WAR

Seventy-fifth anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg: For an addi-
tional amount to carry out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act
to authorize an appropriation o aid in defraying the expenses of the
observance of the seventy-fifth anniversary of the Battle of Gettys-
burg, to be held at Gettysburg, Pennsylvama, from June 29 to July 6,
1938, and for other purposes”, approved May 16, 1938, fiscal year 1938,
to remain available until June 30, 1939, $286,943, which amount shall
be available only for traveling and per diem expenses of veterans and
their attendants, and for their food and shelter at Gettysburg.

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under
the Act entitled “An Act making appropriations for the support of
the Army for the fiscal year ending June 80, 1913, and for other

urposes”, approved August 24, 1912 (5 U. S. C. 208}, as set, forth in
ouse Document Numbered 633, Seventy-fifth Congress, $986.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Claims for damages, river and harbor work: To pay claim for
damages under river and harbor work adjusted and determined by
the War Department under the provision of section 9 of the River
and Harbor Act, approved June 5, 1920 (33 U. 8. C. 564), as set
éorth in House Document Numbered 680, Seventy-fifth Congress,

1,051.

Flushing Bay, New York: For improvement in accordance with
Senate Commerce Committee Document, Seventy-fifth Congress, third
session, $194,000, payable from the appropriation for rivers and har-
bors contained in the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1939,

Flood control, Mississippi River and tributaries: The Secretary of
War, upon approval by the President, is authorized to transfer not to
exceed a total of $6,000,000 from the sum of $18,000,000 made avail-
able by the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1939, from
the appropriation in section 1 (1) of the Emergency Relief Appro-
priation Act of 1938, to the appropriation contained in such War
Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1939, for “Flood control, Mis-
sissippi River and tributaries”: Provided, That such authorization
for transfer of funds shall not become effective unless and until there
is enacted into law the provisions under the heading “Lower Missis-
sippi River” contained in H. R. 10618, Seventy-fifth Congress, enti-
tled “An Act authorizing the construction of certain public works
on rivers and harbors for flood control, and for other purposes”.

TITLE II—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

Sro. 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property, adjusted and determined by the fol-
lowing respective departments and independent offices, under the pro-
visions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the
settlement of claims arising against the GGovernment of the United
States in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved



52 STAT.] 751 CONG., 30 SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 1155

December 28, 1922 (31 U. 8. C. 215-217), as fully set forth in House $2§it.1086.
Document Numbered 682, except item numbered 12, page 10 of such =7~
document, being the claim of Walter N. Day, Seventy-fifth Congress,

as follows:

Veterans’ Administration, $18.75;

Works Progress Administration, $7,337.84;

Department of Agriculture, $3,763.11;

Department of the Interior, $5,243.16;

Department of Justice, $18.07;

Department of Labor, $499.35;

Navy Department, $1,883.83;

Post Office Department (payable from postal revenues), $1,698.55;

Treasury Department, $404.88;

War Department, $6,919.01;

In all, $27.786.55.

(b) For the payment of ciaims for damages to or losses of pri- qalivate  property
vately owned property, adjusted and determined by the following “*"*°®*™*
respective departments and independent offices, under the provisions
of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement
of claims arising against the Government of the United States in
the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December
28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, secs. 215-217), as fully set forth in Senate 3 7% S ¢ 215
?(l)lcuments Numbered 1938 and 217 of the Seventy-fifth Congress as 27

ollows:

Works Progress Administration, $723.85;

Department of Agriculture, $1,071.38;

Department of Commerce, $88;

Department of the Interior, $2,754.95;

Treasury Department, $119.76;

War Department, $1,961.65;

Post Office Department (payable from postal revenues), $124.97;

In all, $6,844.06.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Sze. 202. (a) For payment of the final judgments and decrees, Judements Unitea
including costs of suits, which have been rendered under the pro- e
visions of the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for
the bringing of suits against the Government of the United States”, i
as amended by the Judicial Code, approved March 8,1911 (28 U. 8. C. 155" %%, ¢4,
41, 258, T61-765), certified to the Seventy-fifth Congress in House par- 2: 3 2%, 761-
Documents Numbered 666 and 685 under the following departments "
and establishments, namely :

Department of Agriculture, $4,800;

Department of the Interior, $2,600;

Treasury Department, $1,683.81;

In all, $9,083.81, together with such additional sum as may be Interest.
necessary to pay interest and costs as specified in such judgments or
as provided by law.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including costs of suit, ren-  suitsin admiralty.
dered against the Government of the United States by a United
States district court under the provisions of an Act entitled “An
Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for
damages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels
belonging to the United States, and for other purposes”, approved
March 3, 1925 (46 U. S. C. 781-789), certified to the Seventy-fifth #5etuiz
Congress in House Document Numbered 666, under the following mo. =
departments:

Navy Department, $8,414.23;

War Department, $375;



1156

Interest.

Judgments in spe-
clal eases.

Interest.

Time of payment.

Interest,

Judgments, Court
of Claims,

Interest.

Time of payment.

Audited claims,

18 Stat. 110,
31U.8.C.§713.

Independent Offices.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 SraT.

In all $8,789.23, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest as specified in such judgments or as pro-
vided by law.

(¢) For payment of judgments in special cases, including costs of
suits, rendered against the Government of the United States by
United States District Courts pursuant to authority contained in cer-
tain private Acts and certified to the Seventy-fifth Congress in House
Docuinents Numbered 666 and 684, under the following departments,
namely:

Department of Agriculture, $59,228.59 ;

Department of Commerce, $3,885.13;

Navy Department, $8,003.28;

Treasury Department, $11,609.50,

In all, $82,726.50, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest as specified in such judgments or as pro-
vided by law.

(d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
pald until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(e) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of the Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

Szc. 203. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-fifth Congress in Senate Docu-
ment Numbered 191, and House Documents Numbered 661 and 686,
under the following departments and establishments, namely:

Arlington Memorial Bridge Commission, $39,733.72;

Veterans® Administration, $12,289.70;

Department of the Interior, $9,822,411.69;

Navy Department, $42,422.43;

Department of State, $19,450;

War Department, $104,682.11;

In all, $10,040,989.65, together with such additional sum as may
be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judg-
ments, or as required under mandate of Supreme Court of the United
States.

(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

AUDITED CLAIMS

Sgo. 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. 8. C. 713),
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1935 and prior years, unless otherwise
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2
of the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in
House Document Numbered 667, Seventy-fitth Congress, there is
appropriated as follows:

Independent Offices: For Federal Civil Works Administration,
$809.68.

For national industrial recovery, Civil Works Administration,

$3,191.45.





